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Section 305.240  Extends Jurisdiction A, B and C (April 7, 2005)

Effective April 7, 2005, Jurisdictions A, B and C of the Personnel Code [20 ILCS 415] will be extended to all non-Code, non-supervisory positions in the Capital Development Board Office of Legal Counsel, which includes the para-professional positions responsible for paralegal services in the Capital Development Board, Office of Legal Counsel; Office of Information Management, which includes the technical positions responsible for recording, filing and retrieval of documents for design and construction projects at the Capital Development Board; Office of Fiscal Management, which includes the para-professional positions responsible for processing obligations, vouchers, and other administrative fiscal activities at the Capital Development Board; Office of Fair Employment Practices, which includes the professional positions responsible for monitoring minority and female workforce compliance activities at the Capital Development Board; Office of Contract Administration, which includes the para-professional positions responsible for the review and certification, but not the negotiation, of contracts under the Illinois Procurement Code [30 ILCS 500] and procurement rules (44 Ill. Adm. Code 1) and Capital Development Board rules (44 Ill. Adm. Code 910, 950, 980 and 1000); Construction Administration, Division of Professional Services, which includes the para-professional positions responsible for the administrative support services to the technical unit of the Capital Development Board; Construction Administration, which includes para-professional positions responsible for monitoring the flow of project documents and tracking of projects throughout construction stage for the Capital Development Board; Office of Public Affair, which includes the technical position responsible for the duplication and reproduction of printed material at the Capital Development Board; Office of Art-in-Architecture, which includes the technical position responsible for the design of Art-in-Architecture publications and administrative support to the Art-in-Architecture Program of the Capital Development Board; Office of Quality Based Selection, which includes para-professional positions responsible for reviewing prequalification applications, establishing and processing prequalifications and retaining relevant prequalification information for the project procurement process of the Capital Development Board.  Employees of these offices serving prior to April 7, 2005 will be required to qualify within 6 months in the same kind of examination as the entrance examination for a comparable position.  All appointments in these divisions made subsequent to April 7, 2005 will be made pursuant to provisions of the Illinois Personnel Code [20 ILCS 415] and the personnel rules (80 Ill. Adm. Code 301-303) of the Department of Central Management Services.  No provision of this Section in any way affects the status of any employee in the Capital Development Board already holding certified status under the Illinois Personnel Code [20 ILCS 415].  All other provisions of the Illinois Personnel Code [20 ILCS 415] and the personnel rules (80 Ill. Adm. Code 301-303) of the Department of Central Management Services will apply to the employees of the above named offices effective April 7, 2005.

(Source:  Added at 29 Ill. Reg. 14530, effective September 14, 2005)
